31 December 2022 and 31 December 2021 as follows:

The exchange rates used for the preparation of consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2023
1 US Dollars = TRY 29.4382 1 EUR= TRY 32.5739. (31 December 2022 1 US Dollars= TRY 18.6983
1 EUR= TRY 19.9349, 31 December 2021: 1 US Dollars= TRY 13.3290, 1 EUR= TRY 15.0867)

Comparative information and restatements in the previous period’s consolidated financial statements

Consolidated financial statements of the Group have been prepared comparatively with the prior period in order
to give information about financial position and performance. The Group has amended its statement of financial
position as of 31 December 2021 and 31 December 2022 as well as its comprehensive income statement for the
period ended 31 December 2022.

The financial statement figures of investment properties subject to IFRS 16 and paid in capital have been
restated to the purchasing power of 31 December 2023 using appropriate indices, taking into account the
contract and trade registry dates. The restatement effect of the financial statements has been applied
retrospectively.

Previously reported

Restatement and

reclassification effect Restated and reclassified

Non-Current Assets

Investment properties 52,841,671 (529,609) 52,312,062
Property, plant and equipment 17,620 56,571 74,191
Right of use assets - 166,969 166,969
Deferred tax assets 730,786 6,523 737,309
Deferred tax liabilities (5,475,212) 143,255 5,331,957

Equity

Adjustment to share capital (2,775,282) (161,670) (2,936,952)
Retained earnings 13,867,006 317,961 13,549,045

31 December 2021

RÖNESANS GAYRİMENKUL YATIRIM ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW FOR THE YEAR ENDED
31 DECEMBER 2023
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”) in terms of purchasing power of the TRY at 31 December 2023
unless otherwise indicated.)

12

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

Previously reported

Restatement and

reclassification effect Restated and reclassified

Non-Current Assets

Investment properties 60,227,162 (462,733) 59,764,429

Property, plant and equipment 47,594 56,425 104,019
Right of use assets - 166,629 166,629
Deferred tax assets 206,699 4,446 211,145
Deferred tax liabilities (8,545,605) 160,770 8,384,835

Equity

Adjustment to share capital (2,775,282) (161,670) (2,936,952)
Retained earnings 28,357,021 236,133 28,120,888

31 December 2022

Restatement for the effects of hyperinflation

The financial statements at 31 December 2023 are expressed in terms of the purchasing power of TRY at
31 December 2023.

IAS 29 requires that financial statements prepared in the currency of a hyperinflationary economy be stated in
terms of the measuring unit current at the balance sheet date, and that corresponding figures for previous periods
be restated in the same terms. The restatement of the comparative amounts was calculated by means of
conversion factors derived from the Turkish nationwide wholesale price index (“WPI”) published by the State

[…]

(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”) in terms of purchasing power of the TRY at 31 December 2023
unless otherwise indicated.)

85

30. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

b) Financial risk factors (continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures, primarily with respect
to the US Dollar and Euro.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 20% (2022:20%) increase and decrease in the US Dollars
and Euro. 20% (2022: %20) is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key
management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange
rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and
adjusts their translation at the period end for a 20% (2022: 20%) change in foreign currency rates. The sensitivity
analysis includes external loans within the Group where the denomination of the loan is in a currency other than
the currency of the lender or the borrower.

A positive number indicates an increase in profit or loss.

Appreciation of Depreciation of

foreign currencies foreign currencies

US Dollars net assets/ (liabilities) (980,545) 980,545

Euro net assets/ (liabilities) (2,603,831) 2,603,831

TOTAL (3,584,376) 3,584,376

Profit / Loss

31 December 2023

If US Dollars 20% appreciated vs TRY

If EUR 20% appreciated vs TRY

Appreciation of Depreciation of

foreign currencies foreign currencies

US Dollars net assets/ (liabilities) (720,932) 720,932

Euro net assets/ (liabilities) (1,712,954) 1,712,954

TOTAL (2,433,886) 2,433,886

If EUR 20% appreciated vs TRY

31 December 2022

Profit / Loss

If US Dollars 20% appreciated vs TRY

RÖNESANS GAYRİMENKUL YATIRIM ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”) in terms of purchasing power of the TRY at 31 December 2023
unless otherwise indicated.)

86

30. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

b) Financial risk factors (continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity

Appreciation of Depreciation of

foreign currencies foreign currencies